OFFICIAL PREMIUM LIST



British Columbia Labrador Retriever Club (1995) Society Junior, Senior and Master Hunt Tests

Open to all Retrievers, Irish Water Spaniels and Standard Poodles.

These events held under the rules of the Canadian Kennel Club.

Location: Bridal Falls, B.C.

Dates: Saturday and Sunday, April 25, 26 2015 Starting time: 8:30 a.m. for all stakes on both days

Deadline for entries: Friday April 17, 2015

OFFICIALS

British Columbia Labrador Retriever Club (1995) Society: (Officers)

President: Judy Simonett Vice-President: Michelle MacDonald Secretary: Nancy Kotani

Treasurer: Nancy Ingham Hunt Test Secretary: Nancy Kotani

Canadian Kennel Club:

Chief Executive Officer: Lance Novak, 200 Ronson Drive Suite 400, Etobicoke, ON M9W 5Z9 Zone Director: Joan Bennett, #418-5735 Hampton Pl. Vancouver, BC V6T2G8 Retriever Hunt Test Council Representative: Susan Endersby 528 Hemlock Street Kamloops BC V2C 1C5

Hunt Test Committee:

Chairman: Barry Kolodychuk

Committee Members: Barry Kolodychuk, officers and members of BCLRC

STAKES AND JUDGES

April 25 Junior/ Janet Healy 25358 32nd Ave Aldergrove BC V4W 1Y2

Junior & Senior Peter Brunold 4064 West 28th Ave Vancouver BC V6S 1S8 **Senior:** Susan Endersby 528 Hemlock Street Kamloops BC V2C 1C5

Master: Fred Benjaminson 64 Voyageur Ave. Winnipeg MB R2Y 0H8

Rod Spence PO Box 654314 9th Street Revelstoke BC V0E 2S0

April 26 Junior Kathleen Bignell PO Box 1232 Aldergrove V4W 2V1

Junior/Senior: Tracey Griffin 13689 Big Bear Terrace Ladysmith BC V9G 1G4
Senior: Cheryl Young RR#3 35171 Youngston Rd Mission BC V2V 4J1

Master: Susan Endersby 528 Hemlock Street Kamloops BC V2C 1C5

Richard Regamble RR1, Site 28C Comp 8 457 Grand Oro Rd, Kaledan BC V0H 1K0

ENTRIES

Entry fees: Junior = \$55.00 Senior = \$60.00 Master = \$65.00

Listing fee: A \$9.52 including GST listing fee as established by the CKC must accompany the entry of a dog for

which no valid CKC individual registration, an ERN or PEN is shown on the entry form.

Please note the new CKC ruling: Canadian Resident non-CKC members running a wholly owned dog cannot win a placement unless they pay a non-member participation fee or a membership fee to the CKC. These fees apply only to dogs wholly owned by non-CKC

members and are not applicable to CKC members.

Payment: Please make all cheques, money orders or drafts payable in Canadian funds to the British Columbia

Labrador Retriever Club (1995) Society (abbreviated: "B.C.L.R.C."). US funds will only be

accepted at par. Cheques drawn on an U.S. dollar account but marked "payable in Canadian dollars" or post dated cheques will **not** be accepted.

All entries must be received by Nancy Kotani 441 East 31 Ave Vancouver, BC V5V 2W6

(e-mail: <u>nkotani@shaw.ca</u> 604-202-4959)

no later than 8 p.m. on Friday April 17, 2015

The British Columbia Labrador Retriever Club is a member in good standing with the Canadian National Master Retriever Club. As of July 1, 2010 only passes at Hunt Tests hosted by clubs in good standing of the Canadian National Master Retriever Club are considered in determining eligibility to enter the National Master Hunt Test Stake.

GENERAL INFORMATION

- 1. A **separate entry** form for each dog and each stake must be completed. Only entries on official CKC forms (available from our web site: www.bclab.com) accompanied by the appropriate payment will be accepted up to the closing date and time.
- 2. Entries must be typewritten or clearly printed. The B.C.L.R.C. does not assume any responsibility for incorrect information or errors due to illegibility of any entry form. Dog owners and / or their agents are responsible for requesting correction of errors contained in the catalogue.
- 3. The **running order** will be determined by a draw for each day and stake at the home of the Secretary after time of closing. The running order may be changed on the day of the tests as provided by the Hunt Test Rules.
- 4. **Entry fees** will not be refunded after September 5, 2014. In the event that a dog is absent, disqualified, excused by a judge or barred from competition by action of the Test Committee or the Canadian Kennel Club, or because it has been entered incorrectly, or if it is impossible to open or complete the test, no refund of entry will be made
- 5. Bitches in season are not eligible for entry and are not allowed on or near the test grounds.
- 6. Entry and listing fees paid for any dog withdrawn because of estrus, injury, illness or death shall be refunded in full if notification in writing is accompanied by a veterinarian certificate. An appropriate veterinary certificate must be received by the Hunt Test Secretary **before** the start of the tests to qualify for a refund. All refunds must be requested in writing and once the catalogue has been printed, will be less CKC event fees and listing fees if applicable.
- 7. Ducks, pheasants, chukkars or pigeons will be used on land and ducks will be used for all water tests.
- 8. All participants and spectators shall **wear hunting attire or dark clothing**.
- 9. Vehicles must be confined to designated roads only, gates must be kept closed and livestock undisturbed.
- 10. Please take any refuse or recycling items with you or deposit them in designated containers.
- 11. Rosettes will be awarded for all qualifying dogs and will be presented at the end of the tests.

LEGAL MATTERS

Hunt Test Rules & Regulations of the Canadian Kennel Club state in Section:

- **2.5.1:** "There shall be no training of dogs on the grounds of a hunt test, except for single training bumpers which are thrown by hand by the handler, either within 24 hours of the commencement of the event, or at any time during the event. The Hunt Test Committee is responsible for enforcement of this provision."
- **18.7:** "It shall be the duty and obligation of the event giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at a hunt test held under these regulations, is not subject to any indignities. The Hunt Test Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred. A copy of this regulation shall be prominently placed in every premium list and catalogue."

Release and Indemnification—By participating in these tests (as handler, spectator or in any other role) each participant agrees to assume all risk and hazards incidental to these tests and agrees to release and to save harmless and indemnify the British Columbia Labrador Retriever Club (1995) Society and its members, any volunteer and the owners of the property upon which the tests are held together with their officers, agents, employees and representatives from all claims, actions, cost expenses and demands in respect to death, injury, loss or damage to the person or property of the participant howsoever caused, arising out of or in connection with the participants use or entry upon the property. It is understood that this agreement is binding upon the participants, his or her heirs, executors and assigns.

DIRECTIONS TO BRIDAL FALLS HEAD QUARTERS AND TEST SITE

From Highway #1: Take exit #138 – Popkum Road (east of Chilliwack) and follow BCLRC signs.